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REPORT ON THE 13th MAY'S CERIMONY 
OF THE 70th BIRTHDAY OF PROF. SEGHEZZI

AND THE 20th ANNIVERSARY OF SQS

On May 13th 2003 we had the
pleasure, together with other
Academicians, to attend, in

Bern, the cerimony of the 70th birth-
day od Acn Prof. Hans Dieter
Seghezzi and the 20th jubilee of the
SQS � the Swss Certification
Organization founded by Prof.
Seghezzi. More than 300 invitee con-

vend at the Hotel Bellevue to express
their congratulations to prof. Seghezzi
and recall the history of his unique
involvment and contribution to the
Swiss, European and Worldwide
quality movement. 

Best regards,
Tito Conti & Pal Molnar
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20 years SQS with 20 years President Seghezzi

At the beginning of 1980  many large compa-
nies were asking their suppliers to comply
with their own quality assurance systems:

that meant hard work for suppliers who had to
comply with many different specifications and had
to undergo multiple audits accordingly.

As the results of the efforts, the SQS
(Schweizerische Vereinigung für Qualitäts und
Management -  Systeme) was established by 13

member institutions in Hotel Bellevue in Bern on
June 3, 1983. Professor Seghezzi, Board Member of
Hilti AG nominated by SAQ (Schweizerische
Arbeitsgemeinschaft für Qualitätsförderung) was
elected as its first President.

On May 13, 2003 the 20 years jubilee of SQS and the
70th birthday of Prof. Dr. Hans Dieter Seghezzi
were celebrated in Hotel Bellevue Palace in Bern.
More than 300 guests participated in the event to
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congratulate both SQS and its founding President.
Before dinner Prof. Dr. Bertrand Piccard presented
an exciting lecture with the title �The round the
world balloon flight�. During the dinner Prof.
Dr. Hans Dieter Seghezzi presented an excellent
summary of the most imported events and efforts
of SQS in the last 20 years, followed by Mare C.
Cappis with Laudatio and honours. Afterwards
several congratulatory messages were addressed to
SQS and especially to its retiring president among
them by Prof. Dr. Walter Massing on behalf of
Germany and IAQ, by Dr. Tito Conti on behalf of
Italy and EOQ, by Viktor Seitschek on behalf of
Austria, by Ruperto E. Long on behalf of Uruguay
and by Prof. Dr. Pál Molnár on behalf of Hungary

who presented Prof. Dr. Hans Dieter Seghezzi a cer-
tificate as the first Foreign Honorary Member of the
Hungarian National Committee for EOQ in recog-
nition of his outstanding contribution to the
Hungarian Quality Movement. After the dinner the
present Academicians Tito Conti, Walter Masing,
Pál Molnár, Hans Dieter Seghezzi and Viktor
Seitschek with a few others started a long night dis-
cussion on the trends in the International Quality
Movement, especially in Europe.

The General Assembly of SQS elected Prof. Dr.
Hans Dieter Seghezzi as Honorary President of
SQS and Dr. Xaver Edelmann as the new President.

�
LATIN-AMERICAN INSTITUTE 

OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Act No. 001
30th of July of 2003, Washington D.C.

General Remarks

The Latin-American Institute of Corporate
Governance, was recently created by the
members of the Latin-American Network

of Corporate Governance and Director Training,
during the 4th meeting, held from July 27 to
Augusta 2 of 2003 in Washington D.C. This meet-
ing washosted by the Global Corporate
Governance Forum at the World Bank.

Representatives from Institutes and
Organizations which at this time are active in the
dissemination of good Corporate Governance
Principles and practices around the region were
present. Representatives of Argentina, Brazil,
Chile, Colombia, México, Perú and Venezuela
agreed on the importance of developing a region-
al task-force to promote best practices in each
country and to become a vehicle to distribute as
widely as posible the �Latin-American White

Paper� structured during the meetings of the Latin
American Corporate Governance Roundtables,
organized by the OECD in co-operation with the
World Bank, the IFC and other local partners.

Act No. 001, establishes the Governing bodies of
the Institute, their representatives and the main
objectives it should follow.

The members of the Institute make a special recog-
nition to the invaluable support and assistance
received from the IFC, Global Corporate
Governance Forum, the Center For International
Private Enterprise (US. CHAMBER OF COM-
MERCE), the International Institute of Corporate
Governance at Yale University, and the OECD staff:
Ira Millstein, Mike Lubrano, Peter Taylor, Anne
Simpson, John Sullivan, John Zemko, Florencio
Lopez-de-Silanes, Alyssa Machold, Mats Isaksson,
and Laura Holliday.
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Board of the Institute
Structure of the Board
The Board of the Latin-American Institute of
Corporate Governance, will be composed by two
representatives of each on of the organization or
institute that have been involved in the network
development.

Members of the board

1) Argentina: Instituto Argentino para el
Gobierno de las Organizaciones (IAGO)
a. Marcos Bertin
b. Carlos Leones

2) Brazil: Instituto Brasileiro de Governança
Corporativa (IBGC)
a. Paulo Villares
b. Celso Giacommetti

3) Chile: Universidad de Chile y Universidad
Católica
a. Teodoro Wigodski
b. Fernando Lefort

4) Colombia: Confederación Colombiana de
Cámaras de Comercio (CONFECAMARAS)
a. Eugenio Marulanda Gómez
b. Paola Gutiérrez

5) México: Instituto Mexicano de
Gobernabilidad Corporativa (IMGC)
a. Sam Podolsky
b. Adalberto Palma Gómez

6) Perú: Asociación Peruana de Directores
Corporativos (ASDIC)
a. Andrés Nobl
b. Roque Benavides

5) Venezuela: Asociación Venezolana de
Ejecutivos (AVE)

Executive Secretary

The members of the board of the Institute,
appointed the Colombian Confederation of
Chambers of Commerce (CONFECAMARAS)
represented by Ms. Paola Gutiérrez, as the
Executive Secretary of the Latin-American
Institute of Corporate Governance.

The main functions of the Executive Secretary will
be to keep the members of the Network informed,
execute the Chairman�s and Board�s decisions,
update the Latin-American website and the elabo-
ration of the Acts of the meetings.

Official Website

The official website is located in the following web-
address: www.latincorporategovernance.net. All
member are entitle to ask the Executive Secretary to
update information, and to be informed of any
changes related to the website.

Paulo Diederichsen Villares
Chairman

Paola Gutiérrez Velandia
Executive Secretary�

CAN YOU
RECOGNIZE

THIS
HARLEY

DAVIDSON
LOVER ?

A: Ms Yoshio Kondo � 
ASQ Conference in Kansas City



4

ADDRESS CHANGE NOTICES

Please note that David Luther�s 
new email adress is:

davidbluther@CS.com

Dr. kenneth Stephens also has a new adress 
and phone number 

(his email address remains the same):

Dr. Kenneth Stephens

1751 Del Webb Blvd. West
Sun City Center, FL 33573

Phone: (813) 633-2532�
PICTURES FROM EOQ CONFERENCE 

AT THE HAGUE, HOLLAND

Mrs. SEGHEZZI, Acn MOLNAR, Acn DAHLGAARD Smoking Guns Marcos & Paul

Acn DAHLGAARD and Acn MAGRITZER Acn MAGRITZER, Paul BORAVSKI, Acn SEGHEZZI,
Liz KEIM, Acn HUTCHENS, Mrs. BERTIN
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Acn HUTCHENS, Acn BERTIN & Mrs. BERTIN Acn Jean-Claude SAVARD and Acn Enrique SIERRA

Mrs SAVARD and Mrs SIERRA Lou MAGRITZER (RH) with the Austrian
(OVQ/OQS) & Rumanian Quality Leaders, L to R-

Dipl. Ing. G. WALDNER, TR Ing.Acn Victor
SEITSCHEK, Ing. W.LEITNER, Maria C. BUTNARU

(Rumanian ARC), Acn Lou MAGRITZER.

L to R - Belgian leader (LH), Acn Hutchens (USA),
Acn MAGRITZER (Australia) and 

ASQ President Liz Keim (USA)

Lou MAGRITZER (RH) plus Frank STEER, EOQ
President (middle) and TNT Quality Chief



6

E-MAIL ADDRESSES

� Akao, Yoji yakao@jcom.home.ne.jp
� Antilla, Juhani juhani.anttila@telecon.fi
� Asao, Masashi m-asao@ma.kcom.ne.jp
� Aubrey, Charles caubre1@sears.com
� Aune, Asbjørn Asbjorn.Aune@ipk.ntnu.no
� Bergman, Bo bo.bergman@mot.chalmers.se
� Bertin, Marcos mej@bertin-consulting.com
� Bester, Yossi prime@netvision.net.il
� Brendon, Chris Felix IQM_Australia@msn.com.au
� Burgess, Norman norman.tb@virgin.net
� Burt Merv lou7magritzer@ozemail.com.au
� Case, Kenneth kcase@okstate.edu

or CaseKE@aol.com
� Chauvel, Alain-Michel alain-michel.chauvel@

bureauveritas.com
� Cole, Robert cole@haas.berkeley.edu
� Conti, Tito tconti.oam@flashnet.it
� Dahlgaard, Jens jenda@ikp.liu.se
� Dale, Barrie Barrie.Dale@umist.ac.uk
� Dedhia, Navin dedhia@us.ibm.com

or navindedhia@hotmail.com
� De Wet, Andries ancdewet@mweb.co.za
� Dell�Anna, Riccardo Riccardo.Dellanna@SKF.com
� Easton, George george_easton@bus.emory.edu
� Feigenbaum, Armand avfeigenbaum@gensysco.com
� Foguel, Sergio sfoguel@odb.com.br
� Fuchs, Edward edfuchs@mindspring.com
� Feigenbaum, Armand avfeigenbaum@gensysco.com
� Gatchalian, May qpcl@mydestiny.net
� Godfrey, Blanton blanton_godfrey@ncsu.edu
� Goh, Thong Ngee isegohtn@nus.edu.sg
� Golomski, William wgolomski@itol.com
� Groocock, John John-Groocock@msn.com
� Hansen, Wolfgang WHansen1@compuserve.com
� Harada, Akira harada_a@violin.ocn.me.jp
� Hardjono, Teun twh@kwaliteitsdienst.nl
� Harrington, Jim hjh@dsldesigns.net
� Hartz, Ove oha@ipt.dtu.dk
� Hromi, John jdhcqa@rit.edu
� Hutchens, Spencer spencer.hutchens@itsram.com
� Jönson, Kerstin kerstin.joenson@

se.pwcglobal.com

� Jouslin de Noray, 
Bertrand bjouslin@csi.com

� Kanji, Gopal quality@gopal-kanji.com
� Kano, Noriaki kano_n@ms.kagu.tus.ac.jp
� Kondo, Yoshio yoshiok@prof.mbox.media.

kyoto-u.ac.jp
� Kume, Hitoshi Kume@indsys.chuo-u.ac.jp
� Kuo, Way way@tamu.edu
� Lapidus, Vadim mail@centerprioritet.ru
� Luther, David davidbluther@CS.com
� Maeda, Matabee Kenji mkenji@jcity.maeda.ca.ar
� Magritzer, Alois lou7magritzer@ozemail.com.au
� Masing, Walter Walter-masing@t-online.de
� Mattana, Giovanni mattana.giovanni@fastwebnet.it
� Molnar, Pal p.molnar@cfri.hu
� Murphy, John jmurphy@man.mbs.ac.uk
� Musi, Juan Carlos Lopez ILSI-Arg@dacas.com.ar
� Pfeifer, Tilo t.pfeifer@wzl.rwth-aachen.de
� Richardson, Phillip philar@netspace.net.au
� Sandholm, Lennart lennart.sandholm@sandholm.se
� Sargent, Michael masargent@compuserve.com
� Sasaoka, Kenzo tillie@parkcity.ne.jp
� Savard, Jean-Claude jcs@jcsavard.com
� Schlesinger, Richard RJS@RJSchlesinger.com
� Schnauber, Herbert LAS.Schnauber@ruhr-uni-

bochum.de
� Seghezzi, Hans Dieter seghezzi@adon.li
� Seitschek, Viktor office@oevq.at
� Shiba, Shoji shiba@maill.accsnet.ne.jp
� Shimizu, Shoichi shimizus@mbox.kyoto-inet.or.jp
� Sierra, Enrique esierra@bluewin.ch
� Silva Mendes, Antonio Antonio.SilvaMendes@cec.eu.int
� Sinha, Madhav msinha@gov.mb.ca
� Stephens, Kenneth kstephe6@tampabay.rr.com
� Strachan, Hugo hugo.strachan@fibertel.com.ar
� Turello, Umberto aicqna@iol.it (attn.: Dr. Turello)
� Veloso, Zenaida zenytv@sanmiguel.com.ph
� Wang, Samuel hswang@cycu.edu.tw
� Watson, Gregory H. gregbss@aol.com
� Yoneyama, Takanori t.yoneyama@konica.co.jp
� Zairi, Mohamed m.zairi@bradford.ac.uk
� Zeller, Hermann Zeller.Hermann@t-online.de

IAQ Intranet site � http://iaq.asq.org/
IAQ E-mails � modonoghue@asq.org or lzysko@asq.org

New or changed addresses are indicated in bold on the e-mail list below.

Conference Listing
Date Place Conference and theme IAQ Activity

May Toronto 58th AQC Annual Congress IAQ Session
24-26 Canada
2004
Sept. Moscow 48th Congress EOQ IAQ Meeting
7-9 Russia

2004
2005 Yokohama Quality Congress IAQ Triennial Meeting

Japan


